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Petitioner.

Hon'ble G.S. Sharma, ]J.M.
Hon'ble K.J. Raman, A.M.

(Delivered by Hon. K.]. Ramang ﬁg

This Writ Petition No. 10082 of i979, ffled in tl;n,en i
High Court of Judicature at Allahabad on 21.11.1979, has 'Jbe'et;: .
» received on transfer by this Tribunal under the provisions of Section
29 of the Administrtative Tribunals Act,1985. The petitioner in
this case was working as Assistant Superintendent of Post'i}fﬂcea
(ASPO), Banda Division, Banda at the_ time of filing the petition.
The respondents are the Union of india through the P&T Board,
New Delhi, the Director of Postal Services (K), U.P., Lucknow,
the Post Master General (PMG), U.P. Circle, Lucknow, and the
Senior Superintendent of Post Offices (Sr.SPO), Allahabad. In this
petition, the petitioner seeks to get the order of punishment dated
17.5.1977 passed by the disciplinary authority and the orders of
the appellate and reviewing authority in respect of such order of
punishment, quashed. He also prays for the quashing of the orders
~ dated 27.4.1979 and 25.10.1979, stated to be orders of promotion
of his juniors. He has also sought for a direction to the respondents
to promote him to PSS Group 'B' from the date anterior to the
promotion of his juniors of the petitioner. These are all the reliefs
prayed for in this petition. The petition had been admitted by the
High Court and affidavits have been exchanged.

23 The main allegations in this petition are that while
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of transfer and due to be relieved. Thg;gfgm,, ,9}.'_1_: .1:3,1:_11 and 14th ;
March,1973 the petitioner had to pass a very large _tjﬁmﬁer' of claims i
of medical reimbt;rsement. It is stated that as a result of -cert"
anonymous complaints made to the higher authorities, some investi-
gations were made. The petitioner was reverted from the post of
SPO, Pithoragarh and made to join as Deputy Post Master (Dy.PM),
Allahabad and he was also placed under suspension with effect from
15.5.1973. The charge-sheet was allegedly issued, after a delay of
two years, in 1975. The petitioner had filed a writ petition in the
High Court for quashing the order of suspension. This petition was
allowed by the Court and enquiry under Rule 14 of the CCS (CC&A) - ~
Rules,1965 was conducted and an Enquiry Officer, viz. Sri S.P. -.*
Purwar, Sr.SPO, conducted the enquiry and submitted a report and |
held that the charges alleged against the petitioner had not been

proved. The disciplinary authority, however, did not accept the

findings and conclusions of the enquiry officer and directed the

enquiry officer to conduct further enquiry and submit a report

enquiry officer. The petitioner alleges that inspite of all that, the
disciplinary authority passed the impugned order of punishment dated
17.5.1977 (Annexure 'IV'), withholding the next increment of the
petitioner for a period of two years without cumulative effect,
The petitioner preferred an appeal and the appellate authority, viz,

the PMG, allowed the appeal in part (Annexure 'VI'), altering the
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by its impugned order dated Q?ﬁ 1979 (
appellate order, but ordered that the suspem% pelggd bﬁ ;;r'gg'f"eaj
as duty for purposes of leave.? increment and pension and that the

petitioner shall be paid subsistence allowance 'éqtj_ﬁ'ii to 50 percent

53&
for the first six months and 75 percent for the period thereaften;aé

of the normal pay and allowances, It is against these orders, referred

to above, that the petitioner has sought relief in this case.

3. The second grievance in this case is that even after

the punishment period was over, the petitioner was not given the j e »1
promotion to the grade of PSS Gr.'B', even though he was within
the eligible zone of promotion. It is stated that he, a Scheduled
Caste (SC) officer, has not been promoted, while his junior SC
colleagues, viz., S/Sri A.P. Kumar and M.L. Kureel, have been
promoted. It is further stated that general candidates of even subse- 5‘
quent batches of recruitment have been promoted ignoring the |
petitioner's claim. The petitioner is quite aggrieved that even ad

hoc promotion, to which he was clearly entitled, was not given.

In the writ petition the main contention of the petitioner in regard

to the disciplinary proceeding is that the finding of the disciplinary

authority was not at all based on any evidence and contrary to

facts. It is argued that the disciplinary authority had no jurisdiction
to take a different view from that of the enquiry officer. The
petition contains a number of factual arguments criticizing the
conclusion of the disciplinary authority and reiterating the findings
of the enquiry officer. There is an allegation of bias against the

disciplinary authority. It is stated that the respondents had no juris-
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A of the P&T Manual, Volume T » ereas the re
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referred to the letter dated 19.6.197} 9;: ml!e»- pireﬁt:m <General

P&T, incorporating the Pay Cnmmission 3 recnmmendatinns introducing

two grades, viz. HSG I and II, &m prescrit j:z ithe normal line

of promotion (Annexure 'CA-II').

5. The case was heard on 20.10.1989 when Sri J.N. Tewari,

learned counsel for the petitioner and Sri K.C. Sinha, learned counsel
for the respondents, conducted their arguments.

¢ 62 The statement of Article of Charge framed against
the petitioner alleged that the petitioner while posted and function-
ing as PM, Head Post Office, Allahabad, during the year 1973 failed
to maintain absolute integrity and devotion to duty and committed
mmm miscundﬁct, inasmuch as he sanctioned various irregular
Medical Reimbursement Bills submitted by the postal employees
ol NHEC: :*iul.ahabau:i_1r in most irregular manner without making proper
scrutiny regarding their genuineness}un or about 13.3.1973 and thereby
contravened Rule 3(1)(ii) of the CCS (Conduct) Rules,1964. The
statement of imputation of misconduct in support of the article
of charge against the petitioner contained detailed allegations of
the facts and events leading to the charge. Briefly, the imputations
were that the petitioner had sanctioned a number of claims, which
had been earlier rejected by his predecessor. A list of such rejected
claims was prepared by the Medical Bills Clerk. The petitioner did
not get the bills checked by the APM before sanctioning them,
Another allegation was that he had sanctioned certain bills which
were supported by Cash-Memos issued by unauthorised Chemists
& Druggists. A further allegation was that while sanctioning the

irregular claims, the petitioner did not put any date under his
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gnature. Another allegation was to the effect that
1-,'&?#1 sanctioned by 1‘1 € pe .ﬂis}tu_ﬁ.-i: on 13.3.1973, the essentiality
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- : sanctioning.
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none of the allegations proved. As regards‘“- the *a leg a nﬁ af mnctioq
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of rejected claims, the enquiry officer w,a__s- oiﬂ' { w@,@"-gt;;}e_,w- -t_h‘_&t
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- o list of rejected claims were not submitted to the pe%i%ioner at the

time of sanctioning and he had no means of knowing that those
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claims had already been rejected. As regards unauthorised Chemists,
the enquiry officer found that the bills were issued before certain
date when such Chemist was treated as wul.:horlsed. The enquiry

officer did not attach any importance to get the bills checked by

A
the APM before sanction by the petitioner. As regards the date

s m—

of essentiality certificates, the enquiry officer doubted the correct-
i ness of the date entered on the bills themselves. ‘
| 8. The learned counsel for the petitioner contended that

the charge-sheet invuking. Rule 3 of the CCS(Conduct) Rules is

of no legal effect, since Rule 3 of the Conduct Rules is a general

one which does not specify any particular misconduct. He stated that

all the succeeding rules in the CCS(Conduct) Rules,1964 start with the

words "No Government servant shall” and they all allege specific acts

or omissions which constitute the misconduct.Rule 3,on the other hand,

is general and merely says that "Every Government servant shall main- -"-

tain absolute integrity” and so on. He,therefore,argued that for infrin-

gement of Rule 3,no disciplinary action can be taken as there was | :

no misconduct involved. Unless a misconduct is enumerated and
listed in the rules specifically, no disciplinary action can be taken
| : and no punishment can be imposed on any Government servant.

L Q.P In this connection he' referred to the decisions of the Hon'ble
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_Corporation_ a;_i. _India Ltd. (1984 (3) SCC 317) and M/s.
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3 beginning with the words "Every Government senrant* ahall" andh A

no”t with the words "No Government servant shall"; so also does
the equally significant Rule 22 regarding consumption of intoxicating
drinks and drugs. So much for the argument on wordings of the rule.
10. The case of A.L. Kalra (Supra), heavily relied on by
the learned counsel for the petitioner in this case, relates to labour
and industrial jurisprudence. Paras 21 and 22 of the judgment of
the Hon'ble Supreme Court in that case relate to the Project and
Equipment Corporation of India Ltd. Employees (Conduct, Discipline
and Appeal) Rules,1975. It is seen that Rule 4(1) of these rules
is exactly like the Rule 3(1) of the CCS (Conduct) Rules,1964. But
here the similarity seems to end. It is stated in para 21 of the
above judgment that Rule 5 of the 1975 Rules prescribés the various
misconducts for which action can be taken against an employee
governed by the rules and bears the heading "Misconduct”. It is
obvious that the 1975 Rules specified the misconducts for which
action could be taken. In other words, all the misconducts for which
action could be taken seem to have been listed in Rule 5 and contra-
vention of Rule 4 was not one of the listed misconducts. Similarly
in the case of M/s. Glaxo Laboratories (I) Ltd. (supra) also, the
misconducts for which action could be taken are those listed in

the Standing Orders. It was, therefore, very rightly held, if one
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regard to oral directions. There is no rul& \conras % . ng to Rule

5 of the 1975 Rules, referred to above, in Kalra{s 'r.;,ggg which lists
misconducts of various kinds under that heading. Rule 4 onwards daai
with particular acts and omissions and requirements. The CCS
(Conduct) Rules,1964 are entirely restricted to laying down the
rules of conduct specifically and generally. Action to be taken for
infringement of these rules, or for other misconduct, is prescribed
to be taken in a different set of rules, viz. CCS (CC&A) Rules,1965.
Considering all the circumsi:ances, it is felt, with respect,that cases
like the present one under the CCS (Conduct) Rules,1964 are quite
distinguishable from those like Kalra's or Glaxo's,referred to above,
The same issue was considered by this Bench of the Tribunal in
Review Application No.94 of 1987 in O.A. No. 36 of 1987 (Anurudh
Prasad Srivastava v. Union of India & others) in the order dated
25.9,1987. In that case the decisions in the case of M/s. Glaxo
Laboratories and A.L. Kalra were referred to, discussed and distin-
guished, vis-a-vis similar provisions in the Railway Servants (Conduct)

Rules. In another case, viz. Durga Prasad Tiwari v. Union of

India £ others (ATR 1989 (2) CAT 291), again, similar contentions

were considered in regard to Rule 3(1) of the CCS (Conduct) Rules,
1964. It was felt that these rules are distinguishable from the rules
on the industrial side. It has been further stated :

"What we are concerned with is that as long as a
Court has not declared Rule 3 of the CCS (Conduct)
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him, inasmuch as he did not aprelaE) {Efr;ﬂig#o:ffthg enqumy

officer and ordered a supplementary enquiry, a‘hdif&ygi n after that, e

did not accept the final findings of the enquiry ufflcer, and differing & "
from the enquiry officer, imposed the penalty. As regards the legal
position it is clear that the disciplinary authority is quite empowered
under Rule 15(1) of the CCS (CC&A) Rules, 1965, to remit the
case for further enquiry. Similarly, under Rule 15(3) of the Rules
the disciplinary authority is entitled to make an order imposing
a penalty after recording its reasons for disagreement with the T
enquiry officer under Rule 15(2). The allegation of bias simply on
the basis of such disagreement is untenable. The learned counsel
for the petitioner argued that in view of the clear findings of the
enquiry officer, there was no scope for taking any disciplinary action
against the petitioner and that the disciplinary authority had no
basis for disagreeing with the conclusions of the enquiry officer.
He contended that this is a clear case of no evidence. A perusal
of the impugned order dated 17.5.1977 of the disciplinary authority
shows that the above contention of the Ilearned counsel is not
correct. The disciplinary authority has painstakingly and elaborately :

analysed the charges and the enquiry report and given a cogent

and reasoned finding in regard to the charges. He has clearly brought

out the basis for differing with the views of the enquiry officer.

A sample of his reasoning may be reproduced here :
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&Q-ﬂfﬂf of Sri LP. Sagar and below the signatures, the

1.1 mm stemp of the PM was nfﬁ?&fih but the signa-
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s should hmre

Sag c[; he shnuid
have verified genuineness nf ‘the h?llsw »ar ascertain
the reasons for cancellation of his apredecesaor'

signatures. Even if the dealing sassis_tqng_ !1._ad: not pu__t-‘;' (8

up medical receipt register and the list of rejected
medical bills, Sri Sagar should have called for the
same. Moreover the bills were originally sanctioned
about a year back. The time lag between the date
of sanction of the bills and their presentation for
sanction should have been viewed with suspicion and
proper enquiries made. The bills were also impressed
with rubber stamp having provisions for the initials
of the clerk and the APM, through whom they used
to be routed. Signatures of the APM on the disputed
bills were wanting. This omission clearly indicated
deviation from the normal channel and should have
aroused the PM's suspicion. The plea that the bills
were passed under mounting pressure from the Union,
is not at all tenable. Whatever be the circumstances,
the prescribed checks cannot be dispensed with and
if this was done it must have been done with some
motive. I, therefore, hold the charge relating to this
item as fully proved, against Sri I.P. Sagar."

He has dealt with other allegations also similarly in his detailed
order. One may dis-agree with his conclusions or may arrive at
a different conclusion. But it be said that this is a case of
no evidence or that the disciplinary authority's findings are perverse
and such as no reasonable person will arrive at. In such circums-
tances, we do not see how this Tribunal can interfere with his order.

Similarly the order of the appellate authority is also elaborate and

detaiI’\ SI'IDWIng proper application of mind. In these circumstances,

the contentions of the learned counsel, referred to above, have
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in this case formed the basis for the charge nf fl;lﬂt*‘ 1'rl:zu|itii:ainingﬂé s
devotion to duty. In the circumsl:ances, this specfajrs_' contention
of the learned counsel for the petitioner has to be rejg_éi;éd;_

12, As regards the orders regarding the salary for the

period of suspension, it is alleged in the petition (paras 23 & 60)

$

and was also urged vehemently during the oral arguments, that

no show-cause notice was issued under FR 54(b) (paras 23 & 60

of the writ petition). The learned counsel cited a number of decisions

in this regard. The respondents in para 41 of their counter affidavit

have averred that a show-cause notice dated 20.6.1977 was issued

to the petitioner in this regard. This is admitted in the rejoinder
affidavit (para 39). It is thus clear that paras 23 & 60 of the writ

petition are clearly wrong and not based on fact. In any case, as

pointed out by the learned counsel for the respondents, there is

no prayer, also )E}n the writ petition regarding the salary for the

period of suspension; hence no orders are required to be passed

in this respect in this case.

13. As regards the promotion to PSS Gr.'B', we have already ,
referred to the contention of the respondents that the petitioner L
was not entitled to promotion to that grade at the relevant time,

since he was not promoted to the level of HSG I. In para 22 of

the rejoinder affidavit, the petitioner has indirectly admitted that
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with no order as to costs.
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